user, and a simplifying assumption that their income distribution matched that of the TAZ. The
household income distribution of each trip origin was then weighted by how many users
started their trip in each TAZ.

In the case of the busway, we used the AM peak period stop level data to estimate the
origin TAZ of trips that boarded the bus lines that travel through the busway. We made the
simplifying assumption that the income distribution of busway users matched the income
distribution of the origin TAZ. The household income distribution of each trip origin TAZ was
then weighted by how many busway users started their trip in each TAZ.

Note that the sensitivity tests were not applied to these set of metrics so there is an unknown
range of uncertainty around these metrics.

Evaluation

Table 22 shows the income distribution of study area residents and users of the major
transportation investments, while Table 23 shows the accessibility metrics for study area EPCs
and Table 24 shows jobs accessible to residents living in PDAs along the busway in Oakland.

Alameda County Transportation Commission
I-580 Transit and Multimodal Strategy
Evaluation Scenario Performance Analysis and Cost Estimates Memo

Page 38 of 67

Table 22. Busway and Express Lane User Distribution by Income Category

Subarea
Major
transportatio
n investment

Income Quartile
Distribution of
Subarea Households

Income Quartile
Distribution of
Investment Users

Difference in Share
(Net Percentage
Points)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Subarea 1 Busway 38% 27% 17% 18% 37% 26% 16% 21% -1% -1% -1% 3%
Subarea 2 Express Lane 30% 22% 21% 27% 27% 23% 19% 31% -3% 1% -2% 4%
Subarea 3 Express Lane 25% 23% 22% 30% 27% 22% 20% 31% 2% -1% -2% 1%
Subarea 4 Express Lane 25% 23% 22% 30% 23% 24% 24% 29% -2% 1% 2% -1%

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2024

Table 23. Jobs accessible by residents of study area EPCs

Within… Year 2020 Comparison
Scenario

Evaluation
Scenario

Additional Jobs
Accessible1

a 30-min car ride 2,470,000 2,043,000 2,047,000 4,000
a 30-min transit trip 1,025,000 1,089,000 1,101,000 12,000
a 45-min transit trip 1,663,000 1,654,000 1,658,000 4,000

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2024
Notes:
1. Note that the sensitivity test was not applied to the accessibility calculation.

Table 24. Jobs accessible by residents of Neighborhoods along Busway (subset of Oakland PDAs1)

Within… Year 2020 Comparison
Scenario

Evaluation
Scenario

Additional Jobs
Accessible2

a 30-min car ride 2,014,000 1,750,000 1,744,000 -6,000
a 30-min transit trip 628,000 687,000 762,000 75,000
a 45-min transit trip 1,246,000 1,372,000 1,415,000 43,000

Source: Fehr & Peers, 2024
Notes:
1. Subset of Oakland PDAs include TAZ located in MacArthur Blvd Corridor, San Antonio, Fruitvale and Dimond